
SUSTAINABILITY THROUGH EMPLOYMENT GENERATION, EQUALITY AND INCLUSIVE HIGHER 

EDUCATION IN UTTAR PRADESH SINCE 2000 

Prof. Amita Charan  

Janki Devi Memorial College 

Abstract: The situa�on of marginalized and underprivileged was dismal in U�ar Pradesh in Terms of 

educa�on and employment before 1991. A dras�c, radical change in the powerful Bahujan poli�cs has 

bestowed an influen�al Dalit woman as the chief minister of U�ar Pradesh, one of India's largest and 

most populous states. According to a Technical Report of the Na�onal Commission, the popula�on of 

U�ar Pradesh was projected to be 241,265,000, or 241.27 million, or 24.13 crore, as of July 1, 2025 

(Commission, 2025). We can now even place U�ar Pradesh a�er the fi�h populous country in the 

world in terms of Popula�on. U�ar Pradesh is home to 85% SC, STs and OBCs, and in terms of the 

Scheduled Cates popula�on, it is included in the top three leading states in India. The Iron Lady got a 

chance to change the socio-economic condi�ons of marginalized in the country, as a large popula�on 

of marginalized lives in U�ar Pradesh. She had been using her vision and power in the transforma�on 

and socio-economic development of U�ar Pradesh in a mul�dimensional manner. Her administra�ve 

skills, teaching experience, legal knowledge and long-term planning were highly regarded by many 

bureaucrats and poli�cians worldwide. She had been included in the Forbes 500 list as the most 

powerful woman in the world in 2008. Yes, she is known as Behan Mayawa� ji. Her vision was focused 

on upli�ing the lives of marginalized and poor; therefore, she was underway to improve wages, higher 

educa�on, recruitment condi�ons and employment situa�on largely in the primary and secondary 

sectors. The works covered Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 1,3,4, 8, 9 and 10. This study uses 

secondary data and reports, documents from na�onal and interna�onal bodies, and government 

databases from 2000 onwards. Decent employment, Equal access to resources and Quality Educa�on 

are the rights of every ci�zen. Genera�ng sufficient employment and developing a quality higher 

educa�on framework is a joint responsibility of both the central and state governments. Reduc�on in 

inequality is a chief goal in the most populated countries, as income gaps and socio-economic 

inequality are widening. An overview of the status of marginalized people in employment, educa�on 

and the economy in U�ar Pradesh a�er 2000 is presented in this study.  
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Ra�o 

Introduc�on:  Since 1992, the economic growth of U�ar Pradesh had been significantly accelerated 

from 3.5 to 6, and the average observed during 2001 to 2011 was the highest. Interes�ngly, when we 

compare the top six states in terms of their contribu�on to the Na�onal GDP, U�ar Pradesh is shi�ed 

from second posi�on to fourth posi�on from 2000 to 2024. During the tenure of Mayawa� ji, U�ar 

Pradesh achieved many landmarks. According to the All India Survey of Higher Educa�on (AISHE) in 

2013-14 there was the maximum number of universi�es, educa�onal ins�tutes and enrolments in 

U�ar Pradesh. Many new Special Economic Zones (SEZs) were set up during her administra�on to 

generate employment for the educated, skilled and semi-skilled youth. Noida emerged as a hub of 

several business firms. In 2005, there were only 12 SEZs in U�ar Pradesh. During 2009-2010, the export 

income of Noida was the highest in the state. Moreover, in the case of government jobs record 

recruitment of teachers in schools was done in the state. The biggest backlog recruitment drive in India 

for the Scheduled caste and Scheduled Tribes was scheduled by the U�ar Pradesh Government at that 

�me. State income was highest in 2011-12, and has decreased in 2021-22. First Differently Abled 

University in Asia, the first Farsi-urdu University in India, six new Universi�es, seven new medical 

colleges, six new engineering colleges, 200 degree colleges, 500 high schools, 1212 higher secondary 
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schools and 100 girls' schools were set up during her tenure. Despite all such efforts, the mainstream 

media never highlighted the progress of U�ar Pradesh during her tenure. None of the states can 

improve without educa�on, employment and inclusive sustainable growth. It is not an easy task to 

manage the administra�on of India's largest states, which is almost equal to the fi�h-largest na�on in 

the world. In this study, secondary data related to the economy, employment and higher educa�on is 

analysed, tabulated and presented.   

Methodology: The study is based on secondary data collected from government websites, na�onal 

and interna�onal reports, and databases available in the public domain. The data is collected, 

processed, tabulated, organised and presented for this study, and due credit is given in case it is 

reproduced.  

Analysis and Findings: Uttar Pradesh is one of the biggest states in terms of collection of income taxes, 

corporation taxes, service taxes and GST in India since 2010.  Agriculture is the biggest sector that 

employs the maximum number of people in the state. Around 56% male migrants from Uttar Pradesh 

migrate for jobs, livelihood, employment or business. Despite the highest collection of taxes and 

revenues, the education and employment equality have dropped in recent years. The study will 

present a better picture of economic status, employment situation, higher education and inclusivity 

in Uttar Pradesh. 

Top Five States' Share of National GDP (2000-2024) 

 

On one side, U�ar Pradesh is no longer among the top states contribu�ng to the Na�onal Per Capita 

Income. The annual spending on the welfare of SC and ST was reduced by 19% last year in the state. 

On the other side, mainstream media is boas�ng about equality, higher educa�on and employment.   

U�ar Pradesh GDP Trends 
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If we observe the last fi�een years' economic parameters, the trends were quite impressive between 

2010 to 2017, but later an instability arose. In 2021, it was observed that 35.9 per cent of people from 

U�ar Pradesh migrated to other places for employment-related reasons. Naturally, during elec�on 

years, the trends may differ, but the moving average can s�ll be calculated to be�er understand the 

situa�on with the help of GDP or other economic measures (See Arrow). Moreover, the global 

pandemic was another reason for nega�ve trends in 2020-2021. Low rate of labour par�cipa�on in 

work is a serious indica�on in U�ar Pradesh, and female par�cipa�on is even lower than in many big 

states like Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu and Karnataka. Further, the 

par�cipa�on has been rapidly decreasing since 2018. The Annual Income Growth Rate in different 

industrial sectors is discussed below.  

The Annual Income Growth Rate (Industry-wise) 

 

 According to the ILO report, the Indian Labour market is volatile, with around 90 per cent of informally 

employed workers. Expansion of the Gig economy was slow before the pandemic, but now it is rapidly 

expanding. Between 2000 to 2019, the employment in the Indian economy’s production structure 

moved directly from agriculture to services-led growth without substantial expansion in the share of 

manufacturing. Moreover, the informal job market is not stable in the long run, but till 2016, regular 

jobs were increasing.  

According to a report named "Prisoners on Wheels" was published in 2024 India’s Gigification is 
attributed to the increasing availability of cheap and affordable low-skilled workers, and 
approximately 66% of the gig workers were from marginalized sections out of 10000 respondents 
(PAIGAM, University of Pennsylvania, 2024). The expansion of employment in the tertiary sector and 
overall gross value added (GVA) growth are not good signs, given a stagnant share in the 
manufacturing sector. Moreover, the manufacturing sector is expected to shrink as many production 
units have been fully shut down since 2019 in the country. A few Airline firms, automobile and IT firms 
are also eliminating employees due to AI shift.  
 

Employment and Gross Value Added in Different Sectors (2000-2022) 
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In addition, the income of regular and casual workers in higher income groups has been sharply 
declining from 2019 onwards. Moreover, with inflation, family expenditure and increased cost of living 
in an urban setting, survival is not easy (Wage Indicator Foundation India, 2021). The distribution of 
regular workers by monthly wages in the state is presented below.  
 
Distribution of Regular Workers, by Monthly Wages (Rs. at 2012 prices), 2012, 2019 and 2022 (%) 

Monthly Wage 
Range  

2012 2019 2022 

Up to 2000 5.2 3.0 3.8 

2001-5000 29.4 23.7 23.1 

5001-10000 29.0 35.8 38.9 

10001-20000 19.2 22.3 19.2 

More than 20000 17.1 15.2 14.9 

 
If we observe closely, India is now emerging as a hub of casual workers with minimal social security 
benefits, low earnings and a wage range between 5000 to 20000 per month. The distribution of casual 
workers by monthly wages in Uttar Pradesh is presented below. On the other hand, the share of 
regular workers is not increasing much. In simple words, the state is not generating enough regular 
employment for the unemployed people.  
 

Distribution of Casual Workers, by Monthly Wages (Rs. at 2012 prices), 2012, 2019 and 2022 (%) 

Monthly Wage 
Range  

2012 2019 2022 

Up to 2000 7.3 13.1 3.5 

2001-5000 68.1 50.2 29.7 

5001-10000 18.2 29.1 44.9 

10001-20000 3.5 6.4 13.9 

More than 20000 2.9 1.2 8.0 

Beyond 9 to 5 people are forced to work as platform-based workers, delivery partners, or freelancers. 
Uttar Pradesh recorded the highest number of Gig workers in India. In the absence of trade unions, 
legal protection, contracts, leave rules, life insurance and social security, these workers suffer most. It 
is observed from the trends that the sharp rise in the number of gig workers in the country is recorded 
after 2014, as Uttar Pradesh migrants are not getting enough opportunities in the state, as per their 
qualifications and skills.   

Growth of Gig Workers in India: Trends 

Year  Number of Gig Workers in Lakhs 

2011-12 25.2 

2012-13 33 

2013-14 34.5 

2014-15 38 

2015-16 51 

2016-17 52.6 

2017-18 52.6 

2018-19 53.9 

2019-20 67 

2020-21 77 

2030 (Projected ) 235.0 

Examining the broader unemployment scenario in Uttar Pradesh, as well as the unemployment status 
of urban males and females, a post-pandemic decline is observed in the case of urban males, whereas 
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the unemployment rate increased rapidly in 2017 and subsequent years in urban females. But due to 
various factors, the unemployment rate was lowest till 2012.    
 

State-wise Unemployment Rate – Usual Status (adjusted) Urban Male 

 

In the case of males, the sharp increase in unemployment is observed in 2015 and in 2020, and the 
latter phase is an outcome of the pandemic slowdown.  
 

State-wise Unemployment Rate – Usual Status (adjusted) URBAN FEMALE 

 

In addi�on, before 2021-22, the percentage of the primary sector and secondary sector was impac�ul, 

but now the ter�ary sector is expanding. It is certainly not a healthy sign, as the work in the ter�ary 

industry is temporary and casual in nature, and the Gig economy cannot provide stability and social 

security to the marginalized in recent �mes in a labour-intensive economy like India. For strengthening 

the casual labour, enough social security plans, pension, insurance, and physical well-being plans are 

not offered by firms opera�ng in India in the absence of guidelines.  

Public Sector Employment in Uttar Pradesh 

Employment  2012 2019 2020 

Central Government  320 303 302 

State Government 695 701 701 

Quasi-Government Offices  503 491 490 

In Local Bodies  109 107 108 

Total 1627 1502 1601 

As we can see, the status quo is maintained, so fresh vacancies are hardly being generated in U�ar 

Pradesh as per the needs of the unemployed popula�on in the public sector, as a large number of 

taxpayers contribute to the economic development. On one hand, private jobs are increasing, but 
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actually, temporary jobs and self-employment are increasing. On the other hand, there is no growth 

in large-scale industries, and the growth in small-scale industries is not impressive. Since 2012, small-

scale industries have shown a sharp decline, and during the pandemic, the situa�on was even worse.     

Gig Workers in U�ar Pradesh 

 

Noida or Gautam Buddha Nagar has emerged as the highest revenue-genera�ng district with a rapid 

per capita income increase, followed by Meerut and Lucknow, as discussed below. The capital 

expenditures in the MCs in Maharashtra, U�ar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu exceeded the all-India level 

during 2023-24. The long-term investment decisions will be fu�le if carefully planned and supervised.   

State Income: District-wise Per Capita Net Income (Top Five Districts) 

District  2011-
12 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Gautam Buddha 
Nagar 

248919  493216  436847  447386  647000 

Meerut  59300 84085 85076 87768 92040 

Lucknow  54682 67496 66482 67065 70780 

Agra  47559 70240 71588 72399 74800 

Ghaziabad   46419 65914 60830 60146 95216 

U�ar Pradesh 32002 42728 44011 44618 61314 

India accounts 13% of leather produc�on in the world, and U�ar Pradesh is second second-largest 

producer and exporter of leather a�er Tamil Nadu. U�ar Pradesh contributes 25% produc�on of 

leather in India. In the leather industry, a large number of marginalized workers are engaged. In 2011-

12 the leather produc�on was increased from 5678 crores to 6685 crores, and Kanpur and Agra were 

declared as ‘Towns of Export Excellence.’ The leather industry is considered one of the employment-

intensive sectors and employs around 4.42 million people in India, mostly women and the weaker 

sec�on of society.  

U�ar Pradesh also contributes minerals and the handloom industry.  Mirzapur and Sant Ravidas Nagar 

are major centres of the weaving and carpet industry, and produc�on accounts for more than 2000 

crores. The state is the second largest producer of sugarcane and contributes 28% of the produc�on 

of sugarcane in India. In the IT sector, U�ar Pradesh produc�on accounts for more than 12000 crores 

in 2011-12. Silk industry produc�on has been reduced since 2020, but earlier it was increasing.  

Further, in this sec�on, the overview of inequality among social groups and higher educa�on is 

discussed with data. The datasets are borrowed from the various World Bank documents and AISHE 

Reports. Despite all, U�ar Pradesh has been facing uneven progress across social groups. Moreover, 
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pace of poverty reduc�on in the state has been slower than the rest of the country. However, poverty 

has declined rapidly between 2005 and 2012 in both rural and urban areas (World Bank, 2016).   

Popula�on Below Poverty Line Declined in U�ar Pradesh Rapidly a�er 2005 

 

The unemployment among youth has been rapidly rising since 2017 among youth and the state is one 

of the leading states in unemployment. During the pandemic, many migrants returned to their 

hometowns; hence, the unemployment situa�on was worse, but it is s�ll not improving. Women's 

unemployment is around 48% in the state, and no special correc�ve measures are taken to handle this 

situa�on. Hence, the inequality among genders has been increasing rapidly since 2017. Now, a be�er 

picture of the incidence of poverty can be clear with the help of NSSO data in U�ar Pradesh when we 

compare 2005-2006 data with 2011-12 data in rural and urban areas.  

Incidence of poverty in U�ar Pradesh (2005-2015) 

Region  Rural  Urban  

 2005-06 20011-
12 

Change  
2005/2012 

2005-06 20011-12 Change  
2005/2012 

Western  45.48 19.46 26.02 43.18 33.95 9.23 

Central  51.3 41.06 10.24 29.57 37.11 -7.4 

Eastern  62.81 32.72 30.09 49.74 44.62 5.12 

Bundelkhand  53.9 29.86 24.04 56.14 37.38 18.76 

Total U�ar Pradesh  54.38 28.99 25.38 42.31 37.24 5.07 

All India  43.76 28.10 15.66 26.64 16.98 9.66 

A major difference is visible in rural areas, especially in the Eastern, Western, and Bundelkhand regions. 

It has increased in central U�ar Pradesh, par�cularly in the urban areas. Higher educa�on in U�ar 

Pradesh also improved �ll 2014. Higher educa�on in U�ar Pradesh had been con�nuously improving 

in U�ar Pradesh and in 2014, there were the maximum number of Universi�es, Colleges, Special 

Universi�es, Schools and Girls' Schools in U�ar Pradesh. U�ar Pradesh also recorded the maximum 

number of enrolments between 2010-14. The educa�on and employment links can be be�er explained 

with the help of Employment among Social Categories under different educa�onal levels.  
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Enrolments In Different States (2013-14) 

 

Unemployment Rates, Social Groups and Educa�on Level (2011-2012) 

Educa�onal Level U�ar Pradesh India Difference  

SC/ST Others SC/ST Others  

Illiterate  0.63 0.30 0.34 0.46 More in UP 

Up to Primary 0.93 0.84 1.25 1.10 No significant Diff 

Middle 3.19 1.14 2.24 2.09 More in UP 

Secondary  and 
above 

1.66 2.62 4.85 3.55 Less in UP 

Graduate and 
above  

7.64 8.14 11.06 7.28 Less in UP 

Total 1.53 1.99 2.03 2.50 0.01 

 

The inequality in employment was reduced (minimised un�l 2011-12) among all social groups, and 

unemployment among educated youth (secondary and above) was lower among SC and ST in U�ar 

Pradesh compared to the na�onal level. Hence, educa�onal upli�ment is somehow connected to 

inequality, and further in-depth research is required in this area.   

Higher Educa�on in India and U�ar Pradesh 

Year  Goss Enrolment 
in Millions 
All India 

Goss Enrolment 
in Millions 
(UP) 

Enrolment of SC 
(UP) 

Enrolment of ST 
(UP) 

2010-11 17.9 17.8 13.5 11.2 

2011-12 21.2 20.0 14.0 13.3 

2012-13 21.5 19.5 16.1 24.4 

2013-14 23.0 21.6 18.1 26.4 

2014-15 24.3 25.0 20.6 30.6 

2015-16 24.5 24.5 20.5 30.6 

2016-17 25.2 24.9 21.1 33.9 

2017-18 25.8 25.9 21.7 35.6 

2018-19 26.3 25.8 24.4 42.2 

2019-20 27.1 25.3 23.6 39.0 

2020-21 27.3 23.2 20.1 42.0 

2021-22 28.4 24.1 21.8 39.4 
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The Gross Enrolment Ra�o (GER) is improving in U�ar Pradesh among the Scheduled Castes, but it is 

s�ll below the na�onal average. Surprisingly, the GER is improving among the scheduled tribe since  

2012.  Moreover, it was greater than the na�onal average. 

 

Conclusion: It is quite difficult for a society to accept women's leadership. It will become even more 

difficult when a Dalit woman is leading a state that is actually bigger than many countries. The 

opposi�on tried everything to demoralise her, including false allega�ons, character assassina�on, fake 

cases and media controversies. However, the real Iron Lady was adamant and despite all odds, she is 

commi�ed to changing the future of millions of marginalized people in India. A true follower of Dr. 

Ambedkar executed and implemented every verdict to complete the dreams of the marginalized 

communi�es. Without even was�ng a single day, she has implemented robust, important and 

necessary socio-economic decisions for the upli�ment of millions of marginalized. During her first and 

second terms, she had made many crucial restructurings, and as a result, the economic development 

of U�ar Pradesh accelerated in the subsequent years. It is observed by scholars that not only in U�ar 

Pradesh, but number of marginalized people has also increased in central government organiza�ons 

and in higher educa�on. At the same �me, similar observa�ons are traced in other states due to the 

increased enrolment of marginalized people in various undergraduate and postgraduate courses in 

U�ar Pradesh. The posi�on of marginalized has slightly improved in higher educa�on due to increased 

representa�on of marginalized in higher educa�on in faculty posi�ons, administra�on and in various 

courses. The effec�ve implementa�on of reserva�on policy, free hostel facili�es, free coaching for 

marginalized, special ins�tu�ons for marginalized and the implementa�on of reserva�on policy in 

private colleges were some of the key milestones.   
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Annexure I  

 

 

Annexure II 

 

Annexure III 
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